507098420 01/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7145258

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| CYNTAR VENTURES, INC. | 05/04/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CLEARMIND MEDICINE INC. |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1030 GEORGIA STREET WEST, #905 |
| City: | VANCOUVER |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | BC V6E 2Y3 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62089500 |
| Application Number: | 62089504 |
| Application Number: | 15534137 |
| Application Number: | 16167576 |
| Application Number: | 16563974 |
| Application Number: | 17371511 |
| Application Number: | 17371564 |
| Application Number: | 17371626 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: regional-desk@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT &

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 15691.0999-00000 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JANET H. MICHEL |
| SIGNATURE: | /JANET H. MICHEL/ |

PATENT 507098420 REEL: 058797 FRAME: 0479

DATE SIGNED: 01/27/2022
Total Attachments: 7

source=Attachment A_Assignment Agreement - notarized - executed DACOA#page1.tif source=Attachment A_Assignment Agreement - notarized - executed DACOA#page2.tif source=Attachment A_Assignment Agreement - notarized - executed DACOA#page3.tif source=Attachment B_Assignment Agreement EZ Cyntar- notarized Dated May 7 2021#page1.tif source=Attachment B_Assignment Agreement EZ Cyntar- notarized Dated May 7 2021#page2.tif source=Attachment B_Assignment Agreement EZ Cyntar- notarized Dated May 7 2021#page3.tif source=BC Form 11 (Online) - Change Name Clearmind Medicine Inc #page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 058797 FRAME: 0480

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this May 2021 by and between Diet Alcohol Corporation of the Americas, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 430 Berwyn Baptist Road, Berwyn, PA 1931 ("DACOA"); Ezekiel Golan, an individual residing at 1120 Ironwork Passage, Vancouver BC V6H3P1 Canada ("Golan") (DACOA and Golan collectively referred to herein as "Assignors") and Cyntar Ventures Inc., a Canadian corporation having its principal place of business at 905 – 1030 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 2Y3, Canada ("Assignee"). DACOA, Golan, and Assignee are hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to an Assignment Agreement dated as May 7, 2021 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit 1 of this Assignment; (b) all patents or patent applications filed or issued worldwide from which any of the patents or patent applications in (a) claim priority; (c) all patents and patent applications filed or issued worldwide claiming priority to any of the patents and patent applications in (a)-(b) including all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part; (d) all patents issuing from any of the patent applications in (a)-(c); (e) all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions of any of the patents or patent applications (a)-(d) and any patents resulting from any post grant proceedings concerning the patents or patent applications in (a)-(d) including any oppositions or *inter partes review*; and (f) all inventions disclosed in any of the patents and patent applications in (a)-(e) (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, Assignors have agreed to execute this separate Assignment of Patent Rights in order to confirm such sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance to Assignee and, for the avoidance of doubt, do hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents; (ii) in and to any causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) in and to the right to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignors also hereby authorize the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 058797 FRAME: 0481 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

| THE AMERICAS. | Cyniar veniares inc. |
|--|----------------------|
| | |
| Signsture/ | Signature: |
| Name Joci Harden | Name: |
| Title: Chief Executive | Title: |
| Date: 5-7-202/ | Date |
| EZEKIAL GOLAN | |
| Signature: | |
| Date: | |
| subscribed and swom to before me this $oldsymbol{\mathcal{I}}_{-}$ day i | of May 2021 |
| Notarial Seal) Signature: //////////////////////////////////// | 2 Mars L |

Commonwosith of Pennevivania - Notary Seel Mary M. Meindl, Notary Public Delawers County My commission expires April 7, 2023 Commission number 1109809

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

| Country | Earliest Priority | Entry Date | Filing Date Application No. | Publication Date + No. Issue Date + Patent No. | Status |
|--------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|--|---------|
| USA | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 08-Jun-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15/534,121 | Fulli, Date: 21-0ec/2017 Publ. #: 2017-0300087-A1 | Pending |
| China | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | (8-Aug-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201580075683.X | PASS Dase: 28-Nov-2017 PASS #: ON 107408370 A | Pending |
| India | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 06-Jul-2017 | 09-0&c-2015 201727023745 | | Pending |
| Europe | 09-Dec-2014 62/089/500 | 03-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2018 15867972.0 | Pust Oser: 18-00-2017 Pust #: 3230296 13-Nov-2018 3230286 | Granted |
| SINGE BEHAVI | DR REGULATORS | *********************************** | *************************************** | | |
| Country | Earliest Priority | Entry Date | Filing Date Application No. | Publication Cate + No. issue Date + Patent No. | Status |
| USACON | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 09-Sep-2019 | 09-Dec-2015 16/563,974 | Publ. Date: 172-346-2520 Publ. #1,20035-0000747-A1 | Pending |
| EuropeDIV | (%-0eo-2014 62/089,500 | 09-Mar-2020 | 09-Dec-2015 20161755.2 | Publ. Dolla: 09 Sep-2(62) Publ. 8: 0705469 | Pending |
| USA | 09-Dec-2014 82/389/504 | 08-Jun-2017 | 09-0ec-2015 15/534,137 | P.64 Oste: 20-8se: 2018 P.64 # 2018-0085326-A1 27-Nov-2018 10-137,008 | Granted |
| China | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 08-Aug-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201580075677.4 | Pusii, Date: 38-Nov-2017 Pusii, Jr. CN 167408366 A | Granted |
| Europe | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 03-304-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15867070.3 | Pus Dust 0-00-2017 Funt 9: 3030266 18-Mar-2020 3230255 | Granied |
| India | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 06-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201727023744 | | Pending |

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this May 7., 2021 by and between Diet Alcohol Corporation of the Americas, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 430 Berwyn Baptist Road, Berwyn, PA 1931 ("DACOA"); Ezekiel Golan, an individual residing at 1120 Ironwork Passage, Vancouver BC V6H3P1 Canada ("Golan") (DACOA and Golan collectively referred to herein as "Assignors") and Cyntar Ventures Inc., a Canadian corporation having its principal place of business at 905—1030 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 2Y3, Canada ("Assignee"). DACOA, Golan, and Assignee are hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to an Assignment Agreement dated as May 7, 2021 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit 1 of this Assignment; (b) all patents or patent applications filed or issued worldwide from which any of the patents or patent applications in (a) claim priority; (c) all patents and patent applications filed or issued worldwide claiming priority to any of the patents and patent applications in (a)-(b) including all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part; (d) all patents issuing from any of the patent applications in (a)-(c); (e) all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions of any of the patents or patent applications (a)-(d) and any patents resulting from any post grant proceedings concerning the patents or patent applications in (a)-(d) including any oppositions or inter partes review; and (f) all inventions disclosed in any of the patents and patent applications in (a)-(e) (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, Assignors have agreed to execute this separate Assignment of Patent Rights in order to confirm such sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance to Assignee and, for the avoidance of doubt, do hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents; (ii) in and to any causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present, and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) in and to the right to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignors also hereby authorize the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

| DIET ALCOHO THE AMERIC | OL CORPORATION OF AS | Cyntar Ventures Inc. | |
|---------------------------|---|----------------------|---|
| Signature: | | Signature: | |
| Name: <u>Joel Harc</u> | len | Name: Gadi Levin | |
| Title: Chief Exc | eutive | Title: CEO | *************************************** |
| Date: | | Date: May 4, 2021 | |
| | 14 - 2021 2021 | 838 i | |
| Subscribed and swo | Signature Signature Notary Public | 20°5 | |
| | THE LAW OFFICES OF C 505 - 1080 Howe S VANCOUVER, 8 C N TEL: 684-779 | STREET VSZ 271 | |

| Country | Earliest Priority | Entry Date | Filing Date Application No. | Publication Date + No. issue Date + Patent No. | Status |
|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|---|---------|
| USA | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 08-Jun-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15/534,121 | Appl. 0ase: 21-0as-2017 Publik 2017-0350067-41 | Pending |
| China | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 08-Aug-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201580075683.X | Publ. Date: 28-Nov-2017 Publ. # CN 107495370 A | Pending |
| India | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 06-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201727023745 | | Pending |
| Europe | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 03-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15867972.0 | Publi Date: 16-Oct-2017 Publi #: 32/3/256 13-Nov-2019 3230256 | Granted |
| BINGE BEHAV | OR REGULATORS | | | | •••• |
| Country | Earliest Priority | Entry Date | Filing Date Application No. | Publication Date + No. Issue Date + Patent No. | Status |
| USACON | 09-Dec-2014 52/089,500 | 09-Sep-2019 | 09-Dec-2015 16/563,974 | Pvpi Dale: 02-Jen-2020 Publik 2020-0000747-41 | Pending |
| EuropeOIV | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,500 | 09-Mar-2020 | 09-Dec-2015 20161755.2 | Publi Cata: 09-Sep-2020 Publi #: 3795468 | Pending |
| USA | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 08-Jun-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15/534,137 | Potr Case 29 Mar 2016 Potr 6 2012 0085325-A 1 27-Nov-2018 10,137,898 | Granted |
| China | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 08-Aug-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201580075677.4 | Publi Date 25-Nov-2017 Publi #1:05:107406863 A | Granted |
| Europe | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 03-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 15867070.3 | Publication 18-Oct-2017 Publicatio 2200288 18-Mar-2020 1230285 | Granted |
| ndia | 09-Dec-2014 62/089,504 | 06-Jul-2017 | 09-Dec-2015 201727023744 | | Pending |



Mailing Address: PO Box 9431 Stn Prov Govt Victoria BC V8W 9V3

Victoria BC www.corporateonline.gov.bc.ca 1 877 526-1526

Location:

2nd Floor - 940 Blanshard Street

Notice of Alteration

FORM 11 **BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT** Section 257

Filed Date and Time: March 24, 2021 08:45 AM Pacific Time

Alteration Date and Time: Notice of Articles Altered on March 24, 2021 08:45 AM Pacific Time

NOTICE OF ALTERATION

Incorporation Number: Name of Company:

BC1127150 CYNTAR VENTURES INC.

Name Reservation Number: Name Reserved:

NR6050575 CLEARMIND MEDICINE INC.

ALTERATION EFFECTIVE DATE:

The alteration is to take effect at the time that this application is filed with the Registrar.

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

From: To:

CYNTAR VENTURES INC. CLEARMIND MEDICINE INC.

e: 1 of 1 **REEL: 058797 FRAME: 0487 RECORDED: 01/27/2022**

PATENT